

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

CONT.CAS(C) No. 112 of 2024
With MC(CONT.CAS(C)) No. 89 of 2025

Dy. Shangnu Anal & 4 ors.

Petitioner/s

Vs.

Vineet Joshi & 2 ors.

Respondent/s

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

19.08.2025

Heard Ms. N. Jinita, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners; Ms. Rinika Maibam, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1; and Mr. L. Rajesh, learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

Issue notice in connection with MC(CONT.CAS(C)) No. 89 of 2025, returnable within 3(three) weeks.

The said application has been filed with a prayer for impleading the following officers: - (i) Mr. Puneet Kumar Goel, Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur as respondent No. 4; (ii) Mr. Rajkumar Dinesh Singh, Principal Secretary (Hr. & Technical Education), Government of Manipur as respondent No. 5; and (iii) Mr. Laishram Radhakanta Singh, In charge Director (Edn-U), Government of Manipur as respondent No. 6 in the connected CONT.CAS(C) No. 112 of 2024.

Petitioners/applicants are to take steps for service of notice upon the aforesaid 3(three) officers by way of dasti service as well as by speed post service.

Steps should be taken within 1(one) and the petitioners/applicants are to file an affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

List these cases again on 19.09.2025.

JUDGE